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subdivisions wherein the governing body thereof has duly
accepted the provisions of this ael subsequent to January 1,
1938 and prior to May 1, 1985, shall be computed from the
first day of July, 1933. Salary deductions for present public
employes tn all governmental subdivisions wherein the gov-
erning body thereof has duly acepted the terms and provisions
of this act subsequent to May 1, 1935 and who shall there-
after become members of the retirement associalion shall
be computed from the first day of the first calendar month
next succeeding the da,te of the acceptonce of the terms of
this act by the governing body of the governmental subdivi-
sion concerned.”

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 107—H. F. No. 155.

An act relating to the detachment of lands from a school
district and- attaching the same to adjoining district upon
petition of freeholder or school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Detachment of land from school distriet.—In
any county in this state having a population of not less than
26,500 nor more than 28,000 inhabitants, and an assessed
valuation for taxation purposes of not less than 9 million nor
more than 14 million dollars, and having not less than 27,
nor more than 29 full and fractional congressional townships,
any freeholder of a tract of land and residing thereon which
is more than three miles distant by the nearest travelled road
from the schoolhouse in said district, and which tract of land
is separated in whole or in part from the remainder of the
district by a lake or other natural barrier, or the school board
.of the district in which said land is situated, may petition
the board of county commissioners requesting that said land
be detached from the school district in which the same is
situated and attached to the contiguous district. Such peti-
tion shall set forth the name and kind of district involved, a
description of the land in question, the name of the owner
thereof, and the reason for such request.

See. 2. Petition—hearing.—The board of county commis-
sioners upon receipt of such petition shall give notice of
hearing thereon as in other cases, and upon proof of the
allegations contained in such pet1t10n shall make an order
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granting the same; and like notice of such change of bound-
aries of such district shall be given as in other cases.

Approved April 5, 1935..

CHAPTER 108—H. F. No. 162.

An act to amend Mason’s Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section
10076, defining manslaughter in the first degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Manslaughter in first degree defined.-—-Mason’s
Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 10076, is amended to read
as follows:

“10076. Every person who shall wilfully kill an unborn
quick child by an injury inflicted upon the person of its
mother, and every person who shall provide, supply, or ad-
minister to a woman, whether pregnant or not, or who shall
prescribe for, advise, or procure a woman to take any medi- °
cine, drug, or substance, or who shall use or employ, or cause
to be used or employed, any instrument or other means, with
intent thereby to procure the miscarriage of a woman, unless
the same is necessary to preserve her life, or that of the child
with which she i8 pregnant, and the death of the woman,
or that of any quick child of which she is pregnant, is thereby
produced, shall be guilty of mansiaughter in the first degree.”

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 109—H. F. No. 206.

An act prohibiting the employment of minors in certain
public places.

Section 1. Employment of minors prohibited.—No person
under the .age of 18 years shall be employed, permitted or
suffered to work, or to appear as a participant, in or in con-
nection with any walkathon, dance marathon or similar con-
test, night club, beer parlor, or other place of like nature or
character.

See, 2, Certain acts a misdemeanor.—Any person who
employs, causes or suffers to be employed, or who exhibits,
uses, or has in custody for the purpose of exhibition, use or



